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IND AS 1 

Question 1: 

XYZ Limited (the ‗Company‘) is into the manufacturing of tractor parts and mainly supplying 
components to the Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs).  The  Company  does  not have any 
subsidiary, joint venture or associate company. During the preparation of financial statements for 
the year ended March 31, 20X1, the accounts department is not sure about the 
treatment/presentation of below mentioned matters. Accounts department approached you to 
advice on the following matters. 

S. No. Matters 
(i) There are qualifications in the audit report of  the  Company  with  reference to two 

Ind AS. 
(ii) Is   it   mandatory   to   add   the   word   ―standalone‖   before   each   of   the 

components of financial statements? 
(iii) The Company is Indian Company and preparing and presenting its financial statements 

in Rs.. Is it necessary to write in the financial statements that the financial statements 
has been presented in Rs.. 

(iv) The Company is having turnover of Rs. 180 crores. The Company wants to present the 
absolute figures in the financial statements. Because for tax audit purpose, tax 
related filings and other internal purposes, Company always need figures in absolute 
amounts. 

(v) The Company had sales transactions with 10 related party parties during previous 
year. However, during current year, there are no  transactions with 4 related parties 
out of aforesaid 10 related parties. Hence, Company is  of the view that it need not 
disclose sales transactions with these 4 parties in related party disclosures because 
with these parties there are no  transactions during current year. 

Evaluate the above matters with respect to preparation and  presentation  of general  purpose 
financial statement 

Answer 

i. Yes, an entity whose financial statements comply with Ind AS shall make an explicit and 
unreserved statement of such compliance in the notes. An entity shall not describe financial 
statements as complying with Ind AS unless they comply with all the requirements of Ind AS. 
(Refer Para 16 of Ind AS 1) 

ii. No, but need to disclose in the financial statement that these are individual financial  
statement of the Company. (Refer Para 51(b) of Ind AS 1) 

iii. Yes, Para 51(d) of Ind AS 1 inter alia states that an entity shall display the presentation 
currency, as defined in Ind AS 21 prominently, and repeat it when necessary for the 
information presented to be understandable. 

iv. Yes, it is mandatory as per the requirements of Division II of Schedule III to Companies Act, 
2013). 

v. No, as per Para 38 of Ind AS 1, except when  Ind AS permit or  require otherwise, an  entity 
shall present comparative information in respect of the preceding period for all amounts 
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reported in the current period‘s financial statements. An entity shall include comparative 
information for narrative and descriptive information if it is relevant to understanding the 
current period‘s financial statements. 

Question 2: 

A Company presents financial results for three years (i.e one for current year and two comparative 
years) internally for the purpose of management information every year in addition to the general 
purpose financial statements. The aforesaid financial results are presented without furnishing the 
related notes because these are not required by the management for internal purpose. During 
current year, management thought why not they should present third year statement of profit and 
loss also in the general purpose financial statements. I t will save time and will be  available easily 
whenever management needs this  in future. 

With reference to above background, answer the following: 

(i) Can management present the third statement of profit and loss as additional comparative in the 
general purpose financial statements? 

(ii) If management present third statement of profit and loss in the general purpose  financial statement 
as comparative, is it necessary that this statement should be compliant of Ind AS? 

(iii) Can management present third statement of profit and loss only as additional comparative in the 
general purpose financial statements without furnishing other components (like balance sheet, 
statement of cash flows, statement of change  in equity) of financial statements? 

Answer 

(i) Yes, as per Para 38C of Ind AS 1, an  entity may  present comparative information in addition to the 
minimum comparative financial statements required by Ind AS, as long as that information is 
prepared in accordance with  Ind  AS.  This  comparative  information may consist of one or more 
statements referred to in paragraph 10 but need not comprise a complete set of financial statements. 
When this is the case, the entity  shall present related note information for those additional 
statements. 

(ii) Yes, as per Para 38C of Ind AS 1, an entity may present comparative information in addition to the 
minimum comparative financial statements required by  Ind AS,  as  long  as that information is 
prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

(iii) Yes, as per Para 38C of Ind AS 1, an entity may present comparative information in addition to the 
minimum comparative financial statements required by  Ind AS,  as  long  as that information is 
prepared in accordance with  Ind  AS.  This  comparative  information may consist of one or more 
statements referred to in paragraph 10 but need not comprise a complete set of financial statements. 
When this is the case, the entity  shall present related note information for those additional 
statements. 

Question 3: 

A Company while preparing the financial statements for Financial Year (FY) 20X1 -20X2, erroneously  
booked  excess  revenue  of  Rs. 10  Crore.   The   total  revenue  reported  in   FY 20X1-20X2 was Rs. 
80 Crore. However, while preparing the financial statements for 20X2-20X3, it discovered that excess 
revenue was booked in FY 20X1 -20X2 which it now wants to correct in the financial statements. However, 
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management of the Company is not sure whether it need to present the third balance sheet as additional 
comparative. 

With regard to the above background, answer the following: 

(a) Is it necessary to provide the third balance sheet at the beginning of the preceding period in this 
case? 

(b) The Company wants to correct the error during FY 20X2 -20X3 by giving impact in the figures of 
current year only. Is the contention of management correct? 

Answer 

a) No, as per Para 40A of Ind AS 1, an entity shall present a third balance sheet as at the beginning 
of the preceding period in addition to the minimum comparative financial statements required in 
paragraph 38A if: 
• it applies an accounting policy retrospectively, makes a  retrospective restatement  of items 

in its financial statements or reclassifies items in its financial statements; and 

• the retrospective application, retrospective restatement or  the reclassification has   a 
material effect on the information in the balance sheet at the beginning of the preceding 
period. 

b) No, management need to correct the previous year figures to  correct the error but need  not to  
furnish third balance sheet at the beginning of preceding period. (Refer Para 40A  of Ind AS 1) 

Question 4: 

XYZ  Limited  (the  ‗Company‘)  is  into  construction  of  turnkey  projects  and  has  assessed  its operating 
cycle to be 18 months. The Company  has  certain  trade  receivables  and  payables which are receivable 
and payable within a period of twelve months from the reporting date, i.e, March 31, 20X2. 

In addition to above there are following items/transactions which took place during financial year 
20X1-20X2. 

S. No. Items/transactions 
(1) The Company has some trade receivables which are due after 15 months from the 

date of balance sheet. So the Company expects that the payment will be received 
within the period of operating cycle. 

(2) The Company has  some  trade  payables  which  are  due  for  payment  after  14 
months from the date of balance sheet. These payables fall due within the period 
of operating cycle. Though the Company does not expect that it will be able to pay 
these payable within the operating cycle because the nature of business is such 
that generally projects gets delayed and payments from customers also gets 
delayed. 

(3) The Company was awarded a contract of Rs. 100 Crore on March 31, 20X2. As  per 
the terms of the contract, the Company made a security deposit  of 5%  of  the 
contract value with the customer, of Rs. 5 crore on March 31, 20X2. The contract is 
expected to be completed in 18 months‘ time. The aforesaid deposit will be 
refunded back after 6 months from the date of the completion of the contract. 
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(4) The Company has also given certain contracts to third parties and have  received 
security deposits from them of Rs. 2 Crore  on March 31,  20X2  which are repayable 
on completion of the contract but if contract is  cancelled before the contract term 
of 18 months, then it becomes  payable  immediately.  However, the Company does 
not expect the cancellation of the contract. 

Considering the above items/transactions answer the following: 

(a) The Company wants to present the trade receivable as current despite the fact that these are 
receivables in 15 months‘ time. Does the decision of presenting the same as current is correct? 

(b) The Company wants to present the trade payables as non-current despite the fact that these are 
due within the operating cycle of the Company. Does the decision of presenting the same as non-
current is correct? 

(c) Can the security deposit of Rs. 5 Crore made by the Company with the customers be presented 
as current? 

(d) Can the security deposit of Rs. 2 Crore taken by the Company from contractors be presented as 
non-current? 

Answer 

(a) Yes, but additionally the Company also need to disclose amounts  that  are  receivable within a 
period of 12 months and after 12 months  from  the reporting date. (Refer Para  60 and 61 of Ind 
AS 1) 

(b) No, the Company cannot disclose these payables as non-current and the Company also need to 
disclose amounts that are payable within a period of 12 months and after 12 months from the 
reporting date. (Refer Para 60 and 61 of Ind AS 1) 

(c) No, because the amount will be received after the operating cycle of the Company.  (Refer Para 
66 of Ind AS 1) 

(d) No, because the amount may be required to be paid before completion of the contact in case the 
contract is cancelled. (Refer Para 69 of Ind AS 1). 

 


